AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2019
(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated.)

25

4. Management of insurance and financial risk (Continued)

Insurance risk (Continued)

The Company’s gross insurance gurantees given to insurees are summarized as below:

Branch December 31, 2019 December 31, 2018

Motor Third Party Liability 30,947,452,871,905 20,830,248,339,935

Health 19,184,808,633,587 13,785,470,579

Fire 1,108,881,267,915 774,813,336,135

General Losses 401,874,537,958 343,647,533,783

Marine 229,031,409,773 203,454,329,909

Motor Own Damage 120,500,080,048 83,398,602,747

Other 475,059,000,141 335,917,036,209

Total 52,467,607,801,327 22,585,264,649,297

(a) Market risk

i. Cash flow and market interest rate risk

The Company is required to manage its interest rate risks due to price fluctuations in its financial

instruments arising from changes in interest rates. The Company’s sensitivity to interest rate risk is

related to the mismatch in maturities of its assets and liabilities. Interest rate risk is managed by offsetting

the assets that are affected by the interest rate fluctuations against the liabilities in same nature.

  December 31, 2019 December 31, 2018

Total Effect on profit and profit reserves

Market interest rate increase / (decrease)

+1% (6,705,683) (226,353)

-1% 7,942,645   253,313

ii. Foreign currency risk

The Company is exposed to foreign exchange risk through the impact of rate changes at the translation

of Turkish Lira pertaining to foreign currency denominated assets and liabilities. These risks are

monitored by the analysis of exchange rate position. The details of the Company’s foreign currency

denominated assets and liabilities as of December 31, 2019 and 2018 are disclosed below:

December 31, 2019

Banks (Foreign Currency) Amount in Foreign Currency Exchange Rate Amount (TL)

USD 2,405,752 5.9402 14,290,648

EUR 2,401,308 6.6506 15,970,139

[…]

Currency Exchange Rate Amount (TL)
USD 28,691,649 5.2609 150,943,896
EUR 17,295,218 6.0280 104,255,574
GBP 107,134 6.6528 712,741
CHF 8,052 5.3352 42,959

Total   255,955,170

Marketable Securities
Amount in Foreign

Currency Exchange Rate Amount (TL)
USD 23,320,119 5.2609 122,684,814

Total   122,684,814

Outstanding Claims Reserve
Amount in Foreign

Currency Exchange Rate Amount (TL)
USD (6,818,960) 5.2609 (35,873,867)
EUR (1,109,743) 6.0280 (6,689,531)
Other   (4,501)
Total   (42,567,899)

Payables from Insurance Operations
Amount in Foreign

Currency Exchange Rate Amount (TL)
USD (35,271,589) 5.2609 (185,560,303)
EUR (7,373,885) 6.0280 (44,449,779)
Other   (2,193,297)
Total   (232,203,379)

Net Foreign Currency Position   144,484,471

Sensitivity to foreign currency risk

The Company’s sensitivity to a 10% increase/decrease in USD and Euro currencies are presented below.

Sensitivity analysis only includes foreign currency denominated monetary assets outstanding at the end

of period and indicates the effects of 10% changes in exchange rates. Positive value indicates an increase

in profit/loss and other equity items.

  December 31, 2019 December 31, 2018

Total USD Effect EUR Effect USD Effect EUR Effect

Profit / Loss Increase 10,913,037 5,177,297 7,937,030 6,534,897

Profit / Loss (Decrease) (10,913,037) (5,177,297) (7,937,030) (6,534,897)

AKSİGORTA A.Ş.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2019
(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated.)

28

4. Management of insurance and financial risk (Continued)

iii. Price risk

The Company is exposed to price risk due to its investments in fair value price of marketable securities.
Securities are held for strategical purposes rather than trading purposes. These investments are not
actively traded by the Company.

As of the reporting date, if data used in the valuation method is increased/decreased by 10% and all
variables remain fixed, since the Company’s equity investments are classified as available for sale assets